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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a soil and groundwater investigation performed at the former Signal Oil
Marine Terminal located at 2301 through 2337 Blanding Avenue in Alameda, California. The work was
performed by Delta Environmental Consultants Inc. network associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) at the
request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron) to evaluate if groundwater beneath the subject site
could be impacting surface water in the Alameda Canal. The scope of work included: obtaining the
required well installation permit; preparing a site safety plan; installing one groundwater monitoring well;
developing and sampling the new well; surveying the newly installed well; and preparing a report
documnenting the work. This work was proposed in GR report No. 346498.02, Work Plan For Monitoring
Well Installation, dated August 29, 2000, and approved by the Alameda County Environmental Protection
Division (ACEPD) in a letter dated September 18, 2000.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site, totaling approximately 3.5 acres, is located in the City of Alameda in Alameda County,
California. The site is bound to the north by the Alameda Canal, to the south by Blanding Avenue, to the
east by Park Strect and to the west by an industrial property. A Signal Oil Gas Company gasoline
distribution station operated at the site from at least 1930 until 1961. Since 1987, the site has been used
as an office center and marina. Existing improvements include office buildings, a paved parking lot,
walking paths, landscaping, a concrete seawall and boat slips along the Alameda Canal. Locations of
pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK
A preliminary site assessment was performed by CET Environmental Services and summarized in a

report dated January 13, 1995. The report indicated that a Signal 0il and Gas Company gasoline
distributing station operated at the site from at least 1930 until about 1961.
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Eight above ground storage tanks, concrete secondary containment walls, underground piping, offices and
storage buildings, a loading rack, and pumping station were used to store and distribute fuels and
lubricants. Storage and distribution operations were located on the western quarter of the site. Between
1957 and 1963, the buildings at the site were reportedly removed. From 1973 to 1983, the northwestern
portion of the site was used as a construction yard and for boat repair services. A restaurant and paved
parking area, and possibly an autemobile sales lot reportedly occupied the southeastern portion of the site
during this time. Since 1987, the site has been used as an office center and marina. Existing
improvements include office buildings, a paved parking lot, walking paths, landscaping, and a concrete
seawall and boat slips along the Alameda Canal.

On February 17 and 20, 1995, Geomatrix advanced eight soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) at the site.
Tota} Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg; up to 2,000 parts per million, or ppm), Total
Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd; up to 250 ppm), and benzene (up to 3.7 ppm) were detected in
soil samples from the borings. The historical information supplied by Chevron did not contain analytical
results for groundwater samples collected from the borings, but did indicate that groundwater beneath the
site was impacted.

Geomatrix collected additional groundwater samples from ten shallow borings (GWS-7 through GWS-
16) in April 1995. TPHg (up to 22,000 parts per billion, or ppb) were detected in five borings, TPHd (up
to 1,200 ppb) were detected in four borings, and benzene (up to 6,200 ppb) was detected in three borings.
The borings containing detectable hydrocarbon concentrations are located in the northern corner of the
site, with the highest concentrations detected in boring GWS-9.

Four additional borings (SB-9 through SB-12) were advanced at the site by RRM, Inc. on October 28 and
29, 1998, as part of a Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) assessment. TPHg (up to 2,200 ppm),
TPHd (up to 2,900 ppm), and benzene {up to 3.3 ppm) were detected in soil samples from borings SB-9,
SB-10, and SB-11. Methy] tert-butyl ether (MtBE) was detected in boring SB-9 in a soil sample collected
at 13 feet below ground surface (bgs) at a concentration of 12 ppm by EPA Method 8020. TPHg (up to
14,000 ppb), TPHd (up to 83,000 ppb), and benzene (up to 1,400 ppb) were detected in groundwater
samples from borings SB-9, SB-10, and SB-11. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations in soil and
groundwater were detected in boring SB-9. Water samples collected from Alameda Canal, adjacent to the
site, were non-detect for TPHd, benzene and MiBE. Based on depth to water data collected from the
borings, which were temporarily cased and monitored over a 2-day period, groundwater fiow was to the
north toward Alameda Canal at an approximate gradient of 0.01.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field work was conducted in accordance with GR’s Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix A) and
Delta’s Class III Petroleum Site Health and Safety Plan #DG26-127, dated September 7, 2000. Drilling
permit #W00-665 was obtained from the Alameda Public Works Agency. Underground Service Alert
(USA) was notified prior to drilling at the site. A Copy of the permit is included in Appendix B.

34649303
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Well Installation

On December 29, 2000, a GR geologist observed Gregg Drilling and Testing Inc. (C57 #485165) install
one groundwater monitoring well (MW-1) at the location shown on Figure 2. A hand auger was used for
the first five feet of the borehole in order to clear the location for the presence of underground utilities. A
track-mounted Limited Access Rig (LAR) equipped with 8-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers drilled the
borehole to 19.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). A GR geologist prepared a log of the boring and
screened the soil samples in the field for the presence of volatile organic compounds. The screening data
are presented on the boring log (Appendix B).

The well was constructed of 2-inch-diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well casing to a depth of 19 feet
bgs. The bottom 15 feet of the well was screened with 0.02-inch machine-slotted casing. Lonestar #3
sand was placed in the annular space from the bottom of the boring to approximately 1 foot above the
well screen. The well was then sealed with hydrated bentonite followed by neat cement. A water
resistant well box installed in concrete was placed over the well. A expandable well cap secured with a
lock was placed in the top of the well casing. Well construction details are shown on the boring log in
Appendix B.

Drill cuttings were placed on and covered with plastic then stored at the site pending disposal. One 4-
point composite sample was collected from the stockpile for disposal characterization.

Well Monitoring, Development and Sampling

The newly installed well was developed and sampled on January 23, 2001. Depth-to-water was measured
and the well was checked for the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH). SPH were not found in
the well. The welil did not dewater during development, and the well yielded 2 minimum of 10 casing
volumes. Following development, a groundwater sample was collected from the well. Purge water
generated during development and sampling procedures was transported by IWM to McKittrick for
disposal. Well development procedures are included in Appendix A. A copy of the well development
form is included in Appendix C. Monitoring data are summarized in Table 2

Wellhead Survey

Following installation of the well, the elevation was surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of
Vallejo, CA (PLS #6323). The top of casing and vault box elevations were measured relative to Mean
Sea Level (MSL), and the horizontal location of the well was measured. The surveyor’s report is
included in Appendix D. The well elevations are summarized in Table 2.

RESULTS OF THE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Soil encountered during this investigation consisted of clay with fine sand to approximately 6 feet bgs.
This clayey zone contained concrete fragments indicating it was fill material. Clayey sand was
encountered beneath the clayey zone to approximately 11 feet bgs. From approximately 11 feet bgs to the

maximum explored depth there is layer of poorly graded medium to fine sand with silt.

346498 03
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Groundwater was encountered at 17.5 feet bgs during drilling. Based on the groundwater monitoring data
collected on January 23, 2001, the water table beneath the site is at approximately 7.16 feet below the top
of the well casing in the vicinity of MW-1. A detailed description of the soil encountered during drilling
is presented on the boring log in Appendix B.

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California (ELAP #1271). Soil
samples from the well boring were analyzed by DHS LUFT for TPHg and TPHd, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl-ether (MtBE). Stockpile samples were analyzed
for TPHg and BTEX by DHS LUFT, and total lead by EPA Method 6010. The groundwater sample was
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and MtBE by DHS LUFT, and TPHd by EPA Method 8015. Copies of the
laboratory analytical reports and chains-of-custody are included in Appendix E.

Soil Analytical Results

Three soil samples from the well boring were analyzed (these data are summarized in Tablel). MtBE was
not detected in any of the soil samples. TPHg (230) were detected only in the sample from 10 feet bgs.
The laboratory noted this included both gasoline and an unidentified hydrocarbon in the C6 to C12 range.
TPHd were detected in the sample from 5 feet (30 ppm, unidentified hydrocarbon greater than C16) and
10 feet (160 ppm, diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons less than C16) bgs. Benzene was detected in the
sample from 10 feet (0.04 ppm) and 15 feet (0.53 ppm) bgs.

The disposal characterization samples from the drill cuttings contained THPg, BTEX and lead in
concentrations that were acceptable to the disposal facility.

Groundwater Analytical Results

MtBE was not detected in the groundwater sample from MW-1. TPHg and benzene were detected in the
well at concentrations of 5,210 and 868 ppb respectively. The laboratory noted the gasoline appeared to
be weathered. In addition, the groundwater sample contained 1,100 ppb of an unidentified hydrocarbon
less than C16 reported as TPHd. These data are summarized in Table 2.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Approximately 1 cubic yard of soil cuttings were removed from the site by Integrated Wastestream
Management and taken to McKittrick Waste Management for disposal.

346498.03
DG26-127
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CONCLUSIONS

Hydrocarbon impact to both soil and shaliow groundwater beneath this site has been defined to the
northwest, southwest and southeast. The Alameda Canal, which separates Cakland from Alameda Island
and is connected to the San Francisco Bay, sits immediately adjacent to the northeast side of the site.
Groundwater flow is to the north-northeast, toward the Canal. The highest hydrocarbons concentrations,
both in soil and in groundwater, have been detected between the former storage tanks and the Canal.
Shallow groundwater appears only slightly tidally influenced, and previous sampling indicates that
groundwater is not discharging dissolved hydrocarbons to the Canal. This is likely due to a seawall that
runs the length of the property along the Canal. The lack of significant plume migration and the lack of
discharge hydrocarbon impact to the Canal 38 years after operations at the former bulk fuel distribution
facility ceased suggest the plume is stable and future impact to Alameda Canal is unlikely.

The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) has indicatedl that concentrations greater than
3,700 ppb of TPHg or 640 ppb of TPHd within 300 feet of Bay waters would require additional
investigation to evaluate the likelihood of impact to Bay waters. Concentrations of 5,210 ppb of TPHg
and 1,100 ppb of TPHd were detected in well MW-1, sitvated approximately 80 feet from Alameda
Canal. While these concentrations appear to indicate that additional investigation is indicated, previous
investigations at the site have delineated both groundwater and soil impact, established that the seawall
appears to limit groundwater/Canal water interaction (limited tidal influence), and established that (at
least in 1998) hydrocarbons were not detected in Bay waters immediately adjacent to the site. These
factors strongly suggest that further assessment at the site is not warranted.

"The RWQCB has also issued guidelines for application of risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) to sites in

& the Basin2 These guidelines set specific RBSLs for use under various site conditions. Site-specific
(" conditions and RBSL concentrations pertinent to this site are summarized in the attached table.

& “Hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil and groundwater beneath the site exceed the Final Interim

) < RBSLs. However. a Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation performed by RRM in

1999 gstablished site-specific target levels (SSTLs) based on site-specific data. RRM concluded that soil
and groundwater conditions at that time did not exceed SSTLs for any of the exposure scenarios
examined. Hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil or groundwater during installation of well MW-1
are below the maximum concentrations used in RRM’s Tier 2 evaluation.

Because the hydrocarbon impact has been delineated, hydrocarbons do not appear to have impacted the
Bay, and the previously completed Tier 2 RBCA evaluation indicated no human or environmental risk,

iMr. Chuck Headlee, personal communication, 1999.

2RWQCB, Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Site with Impacted
Groundwater: Interim Final, August 2000.

346498.03
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additional work at this site is not warranted. The newly-installed-weil should.be.monitored and sampled

g f ev hydrocarbon trendss. Grab samples should be collected from
the adjacent Alameda Canal to evaluate for hydrocarbon impact. If hydrocarbon concentrations in the
well do not exceed SSTLs established by the Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, if hydrocarbon concentrations in
the well do not appear to be increasing, and if impact to the Canal waters is not detected, then the site
should be closed and the well abandoned.

346498.03
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TABLE 1 - Soil Chemical Arnalytical Data-Chevron No. 20-6127, Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal, 2301-2337 Blanding Ave. Alameda CA

Ethyl- Total Total

Sample ID Date Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TPHdA Lead

D(:'E;h (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Well ID
MW-1-5 12/29/01 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.017 <(0.050 30° NR
MW-1-10 12/29/01 10 320" 0.40 1.6 0.90 i.1 <12 160° NR
MW-1-15 12/29/01 15 <2.5° 0.53 0.021 0.028 0.065 <0.12 <1.0 NR
Composite
Comp -1{A.B,C,D,}  12/29/01 NA 390° 3.6 3.6 34 4.4 NR NR 41
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TPHg = Total Petroleusm Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

MiBE= Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppim = paris per million

NR = Not Reported

1li.','hrﬂmulugns.m Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12 +Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

JChmmﬂlﬂgmm Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
' Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons >C16

4 Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel C9-C24 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C16

3 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

THPg, TPHd, BETX and MiBE DHS LUFT
Total Lead By EPA Method 6010

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
Sequoia Analytical (ELAP#1271)

346498.03
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TABLE 2 - Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data-Chevron No. 20-6127, Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal, 2301-2337 Blanding Ave., Alameda CA

———

Total Wwell' Depth Ground Ethyl- Total
Sample ID Date Well Elev. to Floating Water TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TPHd

Depth (ft. Water  Product Elevation (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (pph)

(It} MSL) (ft.) (ft.) {ft.MSL)

MW-1 01/23/01  18.67 10.62 7.16 0.00 3.46 5.210° 268 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <250 i,100*
TB-LB 01/23/01 NA NA NA NA NA <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 <50.0
EXPLA |

TPHg = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd= Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
MiBE= Methy! teri-Butyl Ether

PPh = parts per hillion

NA= Not Applicable

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TPHg, BTEX, TPHd and MiBE by DHS LUFT

'Well elevations reported as top of casing (TOC) surveyed by Virgil Chavez, Licensed California Land Surveyor No. 6323

*Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Gasoline C6-C12
*Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C16
4;‘!\naly:;ed with silica gel cleanup

ft. MSL = feét rélative 1o Mean Sea Level.
ft. = feet

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
Sequoia Analytical (ELAP#1271)

346498.03
DG26-127



Table 3-RBSL Comparison, Former Signal (il Marine Terminal, 2301 -2337 Blanding Ave. Alameda CA

Soil* SB-9-5' MW-1@5 Groundwater® SP-9 MW-1
(RRM, 1999} (GR, 2001) (Geomatrix, 1998)  (GR, 2001)

ppm ppm ppm ppb ppb ppb
Benzene 0.045 0.36 <0.005 1.0 1,400 868
Ethylbenzene 25 <0.12 <0.005 30 490 <50
Toluene 2.6 <0.12 <0.005 40 58 <50
Xyenes 1.0 0.28 0.17 13 630 <50
MTBE 0.028 <0.62 - 5.0 <10+ <250
TPHg 100 130 <1.0 100 14,000 5,210
TPHd 100 2,200 30 100 62,000 1,100

TPHg = Towal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
ppm = parts per million

ppb = parts per billion

+=MTBE by EPA Method 8260

—- = not analyzed {or this constituent

1. Site use assumed 10 be residential based on previous condieration of site for low imcome housing,

2. Contaminated soil is encountered less than 3 meters form the ground surface.

3. TDS or groundwater pumping data unavailable, so groundwater is considered potential drinking water source.

4. RBSL Concentrations from Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Site With Impacted Soil

and Groundwarer , RWQCB, Interim-Final, August 2000
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APPENDIX A

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES




GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc, (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan
and the Site Safety Plan, GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the
contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is
performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient
conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the drilling,
collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the exploratory
soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the soil boring with a split-barrel sampling device fitted with
2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven approximately 18 inches
with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the sampler each
successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soils are described using the Unified Soil
Classification Systetn (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Seil Color Chart,

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, fabeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.
Samples are selected for chemical analysis based in part on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

depth relative to arcas of known hydrocarbon impact at the site
presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

@ ™™ & o o

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis
and immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace
inside the tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log.
Head-space screening procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not
consider field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons,

Construction of Monitoring Wells




GR Field Methods and Procedures

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory soil borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
casing. All joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screened
interval is constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to
a point above the groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the
entire screened interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the
remaining annular space is sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic-rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The
top of the well casing is sealed with a locking waterproof cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent

vandalism and unintentional introduction of materials into the well.

Measurement of Water Levels

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level
(MSL). Depth-to-groundwater in the well is measured from the top of the well casing with an electronic water-
level indicator. Depth-to-groundwater is measured to the nearest 0.01-foot, and referenced to MSL.

Well Development and Sampling

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and the surrounding
aquifer. Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of floating product and the depth-to-water
is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with a vented surge block, then purging the
well with a pump or bailer to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development
continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting and samples are collected and analyzed for
disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are
composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four
discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and them driving the
stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample
tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler
with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil
samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of
sampling. :




APPENDIX B

MONITORING WELL PERMIT, BORING LOGS
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring MW-1

PROJECT: Former Chevron Service Station No. 20-6127

LOCATION: 2801-2337 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA

GR PROJECT NO.: 3456488.03 CASING ELEVATION: 10.62 Ft. (MSL)
DATE STARTED: /2/28/00 WL (ft. bosk 17 DATE: 12/28/00 TIME: 18:50
DATE FINISHED: 12/23/00 WL (ft. bgs) 8 DATE: 12/30/00 TIME: 11:00

DRILLING METHOD:

8 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 18.5 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Gregg Drilling

GEOLOQGIST: Andrew Smith

[+
i 1o
z £l 31 @ WELL DIAGRAM
= = el e “
g w ale| 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIFTION
T=| & ] ~| T o
En g |2 %] =2
i =] = =| & o
D— Q- liz] i ji2] w
Native material, g :%
7 CL CLAY WITH SAND [CL) - very dark brown (7.5YR 2.5/2), & 5
7 ] / moist, soft; 86% clay, 15X fine sand. 2 N
/ g 2
i | 5 =
% £ i3
3 — / z-:o —)T—L -
/ Trace of coarse gravel. o ks
Ny &
] | / ¥ =
1| 57 | ww-t-3 ] % Concrete fragments at 4.5 feet. 2 |
6 "/ sC CLAYEY SAND (SC) - dark Drown (7.5YR 3/2), moist, very 7
/ loose; 75% fine to medium sand, 15% clay, 10% sill.
9 %;; ]
o
4 88 | MW-1-i0 5 5 A
= @
2
POORLY GRADED SAND (SP) - biveish gray {Gley 586/1), S 5
moist, very loose; 95% fine to medium sand, 5% silt. o §
12"" g ;: —
o Y
£
4 £ J
M
\E
- E\‘ -
w5 | Mw-1-15 Color changes to black (7.5YR, N 2/0) at 14.5 feet.
15 Color changes to blueish gray (Gley 586/1) at 15 feel. 7
Saturated at 17.5 feet.
8~ . N
1]
4 109 | Mw-1-18 L')—SE i
Y
i Bottom of boring at 19.5 feet bgs. i
21~ -

JOB NUMBER: 3486498.03
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APPENDIX C

WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

CHEVROVH 20612

Facility M&i&iﬁm bt 246493.09
Address: %300 - XA 3H BLAMNDIVG AVE pate: ' /373 /8]

City: AALAMEDA L C A Sampler: _t4AHE— ‘<.

MW — |

Well ID (+00D

Well Condition:

Well Diameter 9\ in, Hydrocarbon g‘ Amount Bailed
l Thickness: __ _Fi,  (product/water):
Total Depth A M f. Volume 2 =017 3*=038 4 =0.66
Facto 6" = 1350 12" =5.80
Depth to Water F( . l Q fi. actor (VF)

Lﬂ X V,F Ot_UI =_|_35x(é’ f:ga volurn?] = Estimated Purge Volume: l ! -v S ;;glm

- Purge Disposable Bailer

" Sampling — '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ‘ Disposable Bailer S
k -——Hailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1P 42 Weather Conditions: H Bt A
Sampling Time: 1 Q. i Water Color: _C L ouDY Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: NM ”? { L(‘ gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N O if yes; Time: _ Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal)) umhos/an o {mg/L) {mVv) {ppm)
10: 45 A 3L 16wy _132.9
10y _6 T HY _1&2s NS
108y 18 .59 0 15.3
: 1S A _L L 'g.q
' 1 ¥ 2_1<.1
' a0 51 1Y %’b 1S 0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAI_bEi REFRIG. PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MUT TARAVOR Y Wl sE_c_ﬂumﬂlGéBTEx(MIEE
lAMBE 7| NrA H~D
COMMENTS:

93/97-Naldat.frm




APPENDIX D
SURVEYOR’S REPORT



Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 225

Vallejo, California 94590-5907

(707) 553-2476 = Fax (707) 553-8698

/ January 29, 2001
< “Project No. 1904-15

Andrew Smith
Gettler-Ryan Inc. :

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ZENERAT < A
Dublin, CA 94568-2611

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Chevron Station No. 20-6127
3201 - 2337 Blanding Ave.
Alameda, CA

Dear Andrew:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the new wells located at the above referenced location.
The survey was completed on January 25, 2001. The benchmark
used for the survey was a City of Alameda benchmark being a
cut square at the centerline return, south corner of Oak and
Blanding. The station and offset data are relative to face of
building, beginning at the southeast corner. Measurements
taken at approximate north side of top of box and top of
casings were marked at location of measurements.

Benchmark Elev. = 8.236 feet, NGVD 29.
Rim TOC
Well No. BElevation Elevation ion Qffoet
GWS - 10 10.98" 10.62" 2+12.53 54 .41 (RT)
SE Bldg. Cor. - 0+00 0.00
NE BldgL‘Cor. 1+61.37 0.00
Sincerely,

o A

Virgil D./Chavez, PLS 6323/




APPENDIX E

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN -OF-
CUSTODY FORMS



\ . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia reck. CA 94598
FAX (925) 98894673

¥ Analytical o secuaab o

24 January, 2001

Andrew Smith

Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin
6747 Siema Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W101035

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02-Jan-01 15:55. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (91S) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettier Rvan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 74568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206127
Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
24-Jan-01 11:30

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

! Sample 1D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
MW-1-3 W101035-01 Sail 29-Dec-00 16:3¢  02-Jan-01 15:55
MW-1-10 W1010335-02 Seil 26-Dec-00 16:40  02-Jan-01 15:35
MW-3-15 W101035-03 Soil 29-Dec-00 16:45 02-Jan-01 15:55

Sequoia Analytical - Walnnt Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Se uoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

q (925} 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical v sequoidabs o

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite Project Number: Chevron # 206127 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 24-Jan-01 11:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

' Reporting .

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1-5 (W101035-01) Soil Sampled: 29-Dec-00 16:30 Received: 02-Jan-01 15:55

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 megke 20 1A12003 12-Jan-01  12-Jan-01 EPA 8015/28020
Benzene ND 0.0050 y " " " " .
Toluene ND 0.0050 " n " " " n

Ethylbenzene MND 0.0050 - " “ " . "

Xylenes (total) $.017 G.0G50 " " " " " " CF-01
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.050 * " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ) ' 85.0 % 40-140 ” » » .

MW-1-10 (W101035-02) Soil _Sampled: 29-Dec-00 16:40 Received: 02-Jan-01 15:55 P-4
Purgealle Hydrocarbons 320 25 mghksg 500 1A12003  12-Jan-01 12-Jan-01 EPA 8015/8020

Benzene 0.40 013 " " " " " "

Toluene 1.6 0.13 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 0.90 0.13 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 1.1 0.13 " " " " " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 12 " y . " "
Surrogete: a.a,a-Trifluorctoluene % 40-140 " " " " 8-01
MW-1-15 (W1¢1035-03) Soil Sampled: 29-Dec-00 16:45 Received: 02-Jan-0] 15:55 P03
Purgeable Hydrecarbons ND 2.5 mgke 50 1A12003 12-Jan01 14-Jan-01 EPA 8015/80:20

Benzene 0.53 0.013 " " " " " "

Toluene 0.021 0013 - " " " " "

Ethyibenzene 0.028 0.013 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 0.065 0.013 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.12 " " " v " "

Surrogale: e,a,a-Trifluoretoluenc 88.3 % 40-140 ” " “ "

Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{O25) 988-9600

FAX (925} 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

W% Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sietra Court Suite ¥ Project Number: Chevron # 206127 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manaper: Andrew Smith 24-Jan-01 11:30

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1-5 (W101035-01) Seil _Sampled: 29-Dec-00 16:30 Received: 02-Jan-01 15:55

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 30 1.0 mgkeg 1 1A09004 ¢9-Jan01  11-Jan-01  DHS LUFT D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 262 % 50-150 " " " " S-04
MW-1-10 (W101035-82) Scil _ Sampled: 29-Dec-00 16:40 Received: 02-Jan-01 15:55

Diesel Range Hy drocarbons 166 50 mgkg 5 1ADS004 09-Jan-01  12-Jan-01  DHSLUFT D-15
Surragate: n-Pentacosane 125 % 30-150 " L " "

MW-1-15 (W101035-03) Soil _Sampled: 29-Dec-00 16:45 Received: 02-Jan-01 15:53

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg 1 1A09004 09-Jan-01  10-Tan-01 - DHS LUFT

Swirogate: n-Pentacosane 67.0 % 50-150 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply Io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This ana!yncat report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 3 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

S equ ola Walnut c[;%) gg& ggg
FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alyti C al www.sequolalabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project; Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206127 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 24-Jan-01 11:30

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1A12003 - EPA 50308 [MeOH]
Blank (1A12003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Jan-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl {ert-buty] ether ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorctohiene 0.604 " 0.600 iol 40-140
LCS (1A12003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Jan-01
Benzene 0.714 0.0050 mgke 0.800 89.2 50-150
Toluene 0.746 0.0050 " 0.800 93.2 | 30-130
Ethylbenzene 0.796 0.0050 " 0.200 99.5 50-150
Xvlenes (total) 234 0.6050 2.40 97.5  50-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotaluene 0.646 ¥ 0.600 108 40-140
Matrix Spike (1A12003-MS1) Source: Wi01035-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Jan-01
Benzene 0.924 0.0050 mgkg 0.800 ND 116 50-150
Toluzne 0.950 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 119 50-150
Ethylbenzene 1.01 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 126 50-150
XKylenes (total) 2.97 0.0050 " 2.40 0.017 123 - 50-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoreioluene ¢.580 " 0.600 96.7 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1A12003-MSD1; Source: W101035-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Jan-01
Benzene 0.940 0.0050 mgkp 0.800 ND 17 50-150 1.72 20
Toluene 0.980 0.0050 " 0.800 KD 123 50-150 3.11 20
Ethylbenzene 1.02 G.0050 " 0.800 ND 127 50-130 0,985 20
Xylenes (total) 3.05 0.0050 " 2.40 0.017 126 50-150 2.66 20
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.382 » 0.600 Q7.0  40-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwment, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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404 N, Wiget Lane

S 1 Walnut Creek, CA 94508
cuoila (925) 988-9600
FAX (O25) 988-9673

° www.sequolalabs.com

W Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206127 Reported:

Dublin CA, 54568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 24-Jan-01 11:30

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1A09004 - EPA 3550A
Blank (1A09004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgke
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 0.822 i 1.11 74.1 50-150
LCS (1A09004-BS1) Prepared: (19-Jan-01 Analyzed: 10-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 12.0 1.0 mghkg 15.0 20.0 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 0.978 ¢ 1.1 88.1 50-150
LCS Dup (1A05004-BSD1) Prepared: 09-Jan-01 Analyzed: 10-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 12.2 1.0  mekp 15.0 813 60-140 1.65 40
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 0.967 " 111 87.1 50-150
Matrix Spike (1A09G04-MS1) Source: W012671-06 Prepared: 09-Jan-01 Analyzed: 10-Jan-0]
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 1i.8 10 mgkg 15.0 ND 787 50-150 Q02
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 0.300 " 1.1 811 30-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1LA09004-MSD1) Source: W012671-06 Prepared: 09-Jan-01 Analyzed: 10-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 126 1.0 mgkg 150 ND 24.0 50-150 6.56 50 Q02
Surrogate: n-Pentacosang 0.978 " Li! 88.1 S0-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

- -
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia i G 5435
FAX (925) 988-9673

W ¥ Analytical e sl com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206127 _ Reported:
Dublin CA, 34568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 24-Jan-01 11:30

Notes and Definitions
CF-01 Results between the primary and confirmation column varied by greater than 40% RPD.
D-12 Chromatogram Pattern; Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16

D-16 Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel C9-C24 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C16

P03 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
P-94 Chrometcgram Pattern: Gasoline C6-Ci2 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
Q02 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits due to sample matrix interference.

8-01 The surrogate recovery for this sampie is nct available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
malnx interferences. ‘ :

504 The surrogate recovery for this sample is ontside of established contrel limits due to a sample matrix effect.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sampie results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 24598
{925} 988-2600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

11 January, 2001

Andrew Smith

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W101027

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02-Jan-01 15:55. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (525 5865600
A l t' l ' FAX (925) 988-9673
W Analytica

www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206127 Reporied:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 11-Jan-01 10:28

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received I
Comp-1{A,B,C.D} W101027-01 Soil 29-Dec-00 17:10  02-Jan-01 15:55
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chair of

custody document. This enalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlic Westwater, Projc?ﬂ.@ager Page 1 of 6




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-96000

FAX (915} 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

& Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94368

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 206127

Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
11-Jan-01 10:28

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Resnult Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
Comp-1(A,B,C,D) (W101027-01) Soit Sampled: 29-Dec-00 17:10 Received: 02-Jan-01 15:55 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 3%0 250 me/kg 5000  1A09001 09-Jan-01  09-Jan-01  DHS LUFT

Bemene 3.6 ‘1 3 n n " " n n

Toluene 3.6 1 3 " ] " " " "

Ethylbenzene 3.4 1.3 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 4.4 1.3 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene % 40-140 " “ ” " S-01

Sequoia Analytical - Walut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (525 585 9000

FAX (925} 98B-9673

W’ Analytical i b com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206127 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 11-Jan-01 10:28

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
Comp-1(A,B,C.D) (W101027-01) Soil Sampled: 29-Dec-00 17:10 Received: 02-Jan-01 15:55
Lead ‘ 41 1.0 mgke 1 1A04005 {4-Jan-D1  09-Jan-01  EPA 6010A

Sequoia Analytical - Walmit Creek The results in this report apply o the samples omalyzed in accordonce with the chain of

cusiody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 6




Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX, (925) 988-9673
www _sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project:

Chevron

Project Number: Chevron # 206127

Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
11-Jan-01 10:28

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1A09001 - EPA 5030B [MeOH])
Blank (1A05001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Jan-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0,0050 "
Kylenes (iotal} ND 0.0050 *
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 0.606 " 0.600 101 40-140
LCS (1A09001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Jan-01
Benzene 0.644 0.0050 mgkg 0,800 80.5 50-150
Toluene 0.678 0.0050 " 0.800 84.7 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.704 0.0050 " 0.800 88.0 50-150
Xylenes (total) 2.10 0.0050 - 2.40 87.5  50-150
Surragate: a,a o Trifluorotoliene 0.626 " 0.600 14 40-140
Matrix Spike (1A09001-MS1) Source: W101139-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Jan-01
Benzene 0.750 0.0050 mgke 0.800 ND 98.8 50-150
Toluene 0.804 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 101 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.858 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 107 50-150
Kylenes (total) 2.52 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 105 50-150
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0.582 " 0.600 970 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1A09001-MSD1) Source: W101139-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Jan-01
Benzene 0.808 0.005¢ mgke (800 ND 101 50-150 2.25 20
Toluene 0.846 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 106 50-150 5.09 20
Ethylbenzene 0.890 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 111 50-150 3.66 20
Kylenes (total) 2.64 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 110 50-150 4.65 20
Surrogaie: a.a,.¢ Trifluorololuene 0.602 " 0.600 160 40-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entivety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Sequoia
W’ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number; Chevron # 206127
Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reported:
11-Jan-01 10:28

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resutt %REC Limits RPD  Limit WNotes
Batch 1A04005 - EPA 3050B
Biank (1A04005-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08-Jan-01
Lead ND 10 mgikg
LCS (1A04005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08-Jan-01
Lead 50.5 1.0 mgke 50.0 ] 80-120
LCS Dup (1LA04005-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08-Jan-01
Lead 499 1.0 mgkg 50.0 99.8 80-120 1.20 20
Matrix Spike (1A04005-MS1) Source: W101027-01 Prepared: (4-Jan-01 Analyzed: 09-Jan-01
Lead 916 1.0  mgkg 50.0 41 105 20-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1A04005-MSD1) Source: W101027-01 Prepared: 04-Jan-01 Analyzed: 09-Jan-01
Lead £6.3 1.0 mgke 50.0 41 90,6  20-120 8.12 20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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: 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa. Walnut C;;-;l;.) (égggg%

FAX {923) 988-9673

W Analytical ipnlretpet

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 206127 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 11-Jan-01 10:28

Notes and Definitions

P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12
8-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interferences.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA 04583
FAX (415)842-9591

Chevron Focllily Number ':H: 2‘06 ] 2‘?"
Foollity Address ™ )
Consultant Project Number_ 3 76 4% 8.0
consuttant Name_O el Jer  Ryen —Tne.
Address
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